Louis R. Strubeck, Jr. (SBT 19425600) John N. Schwartz (SBT 00797397) Liz Boydston (SBT 24053684) Timothy S. Springer (SBT 24088460) Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600 Dallas, Texas 75201-7932 Telephone: (214) 855-8000 Facsimile: (214) 855-8200

ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEBTORS AND DEBTORS IN POSSESSION

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS DALLAS DIVISION

Chapter 11

§ §

ş ş

§

§ §

In re:

ADPT DFW HOLDINGS LLC, et al.,1

Debtors.

Case No. 17-31432

Jointly Administered under Case No. 17-31432

EXPEDITED MOTION FOR AN ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENTS BETWEEN ADEPTUS HEALTH INC. AND 15 INDIVIDUAL HOLDERS OF OUTSTANDING ADEPTUS HEALTH LLC UNITS

COME NOW the above-captioned debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>") and hereby file this *Motion for an Order Approving Settlements Between Adeptus Health Inc. and 15 Individual Holders of Outstanding Adeptus Health LLC Units* (the "<u>Motion</u>") and state as follows:

I. RELIEF REQUESTED

The Debtors respectfully request entry of an order approving the 15 Purchase and Settlement Agreements (the "<u>Settlements</u>") entered into by and between Debtor Adeptus Health Inc. and 15 individuals (the "<u>Individual Holders</u>"), who currently hold outstanding units

¹ The Debtors include all of the affiliated entities that are listed on the Appendix, attached hereto.

representing membership interests of Debtor Adeptus Health LLC. The form of the Settlement is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.²

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§1334 and 157. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b). Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§1408 and 1409.

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

2. On April 19, 2017 (the "<u>Petition Date</u>"), the Debtors commenced these chapter 11 cases (these "<u>Chapter 11 Cases</u>") by filing voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>").

3. The Debtors remain in possession of their assets and continue to manage their businesses as debtors in possession pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 1107, 1108. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in these Chapter 11 Cases.

4. On May 1, 2017, the United States Trustee appointed creditors to the Official Unsecured Creditors' Committee (the "<u>Creditors' Committee</u>"), and on June 7, 2017, this Court ordered the appointment of an equity security holders' committee for the Adeptus Health, Inc. estate (the "<u>Equity Holders' Committee</u>").

5. If the Plan is confirmed on or about September 27, 2017, the Debtors anticipate that the Effective Date will occur at 12:01 a.m. on October 2, 2017.

² At the time of the filing of this Motion, ten of the 15 Settlements have been executed and returned to the Debtors. The Individual Holders have until Thursday, September 28, 2017 to return their executed Settlements to the Debtors. **Exhibit B** includes a chart that lists the names of the Individual Holders, the number of Units owned by the Individual Holders, and the Purchase Price.

IV. DETAILS ON SETTLEMENT

6. Each of the Individual Holders owns or holds units representing membership interests (the "<u>Units</u>") of Debtor Adeptus Health LLC. When each of the Individual Holders acquired the Units, each of the Individual Holders also acquired an equivalent number of shares of Class B common stock of Adeptus Health Inc. (the "<u>Class B Stock</u>").

7. Pursuant to the *Debtors' Third Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization* (Dkt. No. 719, the "<u>Third Amended Plan</u>," or, as modified, amended, or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Plan</u>"),³ all outstanding Units and shares of Class B Stock will be cancelled upon the Effective Date.

8. By their ownership of the Units, the Individual Holders are "TRA Parties," as that term is defined in the Tax Receivable Agreement ("<u>TRA</u>"), attached hereto as <u>Exhibit C</u>.

9. While the Debtors dispute that they have any liability, the TRA is a complex document that could be read to obligate the Debtors (and their Estates) to indemnify, reimburse or pay certain contingent liabilities of the Individual Holders. Although the Debtors dispute that any such obligations exist under the TRA or that the Individual Holders could successfully assert claims against the Debtors or their Estates relating to the TRA, the Debtors wish to compromise and settle these contingencies, the uncertainty of litigation, and any costs and expense relating thereto with the Individual Holders.

10. Accordingly, in exchange for a release of the Individual Holders' claims, if any, relating to the TRA, the Debtors are offering to purchase the Individual Holders' Units for \$0.05 (5 cents) per Unit. The Settlements also include a provision that the Debtors are also purchasing the Individual Holders' shares of Class B Stock for \$0.00.

³ Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning ascribed in the Plan.

V. DESCRIPTION OF THE SETTLEMENTS

- 11. The principal terms of the Settlements are as follows:⁴
- A. **Delivery of the Consideration.** The Debtors shall deliver via wire transfer the consideration to each Individual Holder.
- B. <u>Bankruptcy Court Approval</u>. The Settlements are contingent upon the Bankruptcy Court's entry of an order approving the Settlements in the Bankruptcy Cases. If the Bankruptcy Court does not enter an order approving the Settlements, every part of the Settlements is null and void and has no evidentiary, or other legal, effect.
- C. <u>Release of the Debtors.</u> The Individual Holders agree to release any TRA claims against the Debtors, their Estates, the Reorganized Debtors, and the Litigation Trust Trustee.

VI. BASIS FOR RELIEF

12. Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019(a) authorizes bankruptcy courts to approve compromises that are "'fair and equitable and in the best interest of the estate." *In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.*, 119 F.3d 349, 355 (5th Cir. 1997); FED. R. BANKR. P. 9019(a). Courts consider the following factors when evaluating a compromise: (i) the probability of success in the litigation, with due consideration for uncertainty in fact and law; (ii) the complexity and likely duration of the litigation and any attendant expense, inconvenience and delay; and (iii) all other factors bearing on the wisdom of the compromise. *See Cajun Electric*, 119 F.3d at 356 (citations omitted).

13. The decision to approve a compromise is within the Court's discretion and the Court "need not conduct a mini–trial to determine the probable outcome of any claims waived in the settlement." *Cajun Electric*, 119 F.3d at 355. The compromise need only fall "within the range of reasonable litigation alternative." *Id.* (internal citations omitted).

⁴ The following summary is provided for convenience only and is qualified in its entirety by the Settlements.

14. The Debtors have concluded that the Settlements provide the most efficient means of resolving the contingencies surrounding the TRA between the Debtors and each of the Individual Holders. The costs of defending any potential claims the Individual Holders may assert against the Debtors would substantially exceed the expected maximum amount of the \$22,742.75 the Debtors are paying <u>in total</u> to the Individual Holders for the Units. Additionally, the releases of contingencies relating to the TRA will avoid further expenses and distractions to the Debtors' estates, the Reorganized Debtors, and the Litigation Trust.

VII. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, the Debtors respectfully request that the Court enter an order approving the Settlements and granting the Debtors such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: September 26, 2017 Dallas, Texas

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

By: /s/ Liz Boydston_

Louis R. Strubeck, Jr. (SBT 19425600) louis.strubeck@nortonrosefulbright.com John N. Schwartz (SBT 00797397) john.schwartz@nortonrosefulbright.com Liz Boydston (SBT 24053684) liz.boydston@nortonrosefulbright.com Timothy S. Springer (SBT 24088460) tim.springer@nortonrosefulbright.com 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600 Dallas, Texas 75201-7932 Telephone: (214) 855-8000 Facsimile: (214) 855-8200

Attorneys for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

#	Debtor Name	Case No.	EIN
1.	Adeptus Health Colorado Holdings LLC	17-31448	30-0857912
2.	Adeptus Health Inc.	17-31434	46-5037387
3.	Adeptus Health LLC	17-31435	32-0432716
4.	Adeptus Health Management LLC	17-31455	32-0448472
5.	Adeptus Health Phoenix Holdings LLC	17-31461	35-2487075
6.	Adeptus Health Ventures LLC	17-31466	36-4802997
7.	ADPT Columbus Holdings LLC	17-31471	36-4835265
8.	ADPT DFW Holdings LLC	17-31432	30-0857947
9.	ADPT Houston Holdings LLC	17-31479	30-0857977
10.	ADPT New Orleans Holdings LLC	17-31486	32-0479313
11.	ADPT New Orleans Management LLC	17-31493	Pending
12.	ADPT-AZ MPT Holdings LLC	17-31497	61-1772047
13.	ADPT-AZ RE Holdings LLC	17-31502	47-5241979
14.	ADPT-CO MPT Holdings LLC	17-31508	47-3512571
15.	ADPT-CO RE Holdings LLC	17-31512	47-3565144
16.	ADPT-Columbus MPT Holdings LLC	17-31519	Pending
17.	ADPT-Columbus RE Holdings LLC	17-31523	Pending
18.	ADPT-DFW MPT Holdings LLC	17-31527	81-0772445
19.	ADPT-DFW RE Holdings LLC	17-31532	81-0785981
20.	ADPT-Houston MPT Holdings LLC	17-31533	30-0914017
21.	ADPT-Houston RE Holdings LLC	17-31536	61-1781468
22.	ADPT-LA MPT Holdings LLC	17-31542	81-0752643
23.	ADPT-LA RE Holdings LLC	17-31545	81-0758384
24.	AJNH Medical Center LLC	17-31548	36-4729524
25.	Alamo Heights SA Medical Center LLC	17-31553	35-2547715
26.	Algiers Medical Center LLC	17-31556	32-0455775
27.	Alvin Medical Center LLC	17-31561	90-1008817
28.	Anthem Medical Center LLC	17-31564	37-1740119
29.	Antoine Medical Center LLC	17-31440	35-2537322
30.	Arizona General ER LLC	17-31444	90-1025598
31.	Atascocita 1960 Medical Center LLC	17-31449	36-4780687
32.	Austin Brodie Medical Center LLC	17-31454	61-1713294
33.	Baytown Medical Center LLC	17-31456	30-0840445
34.	Bella Terra Medical Center LLC	17-31459	80-0957867
35.	Bender's Landing Medical Center LLC	17-31468	37-1752156
36.	Blacklick Woods Medical Center LLC	17-31475	30-0805532
37.	Briar Forest-Eldridge Medical Center LLC	17-31482	35-2481862
38.	Broad Wagoner Medical Center LLC	17-31488	35-2492252
39.	Brushy Creek Medical Center LLC	17-31494	38-3923792
40.	Camelback 83rd Medical Center LLC	17-31498	38-3945993
41.	Cedar Park Lakeline Medical Center LLC	17-31505	35-2493773
42.	Centennial Medical Center LLC	17-31509	32-0436930
43.	Center Street DP Medical Center LLC	17-31516	35-2453223
44.	Chandler Germann Medical Center LLC	17-31521	80-0938469
45.	Chandler Heights Medical Center LLC	17-31525	32-0456525

Appendix (Sorted Alphabetically)

#	Debtor Name	Case No.	EIN
46.	Cinco Ranch Medical Center LLC	17-31529	61-1744313
47.	Colonial Lakes Medical Center LLC	17-31535	90-1004044
48.	Colorado General Hospital LLC	17-31539	35-2506314
49.	Conroe Medical Center LLC	17-31544	37-1743660
50.	Converse Medical Center LLC	17-31551	30-0820305
51.	Copperwood Medical Center LLC	17-31554	84-1697403
52.	Creekside Forest Medical Center LLC	17-31557	36-4781064
53.	Culebra-Tezel Medical Center LLC	17-31559	90-1020838
54.	De Zavala Medical Center LLC	17-31560	30-0879734
55.	Dublin Medical Center LLC	17-31563	80-0965351
56.	Eagles Nest Medical Center LLC	17-31565	04-3847518
57.	East Mesa Medical Center LLC	17-31437	90-1033851
58.	East Pflugerville Medical Center LLC	17-31439	90-1023315
59.	East Riverside Medical Center LLC	17-31442	38-3973259
60.	ECC Management, LLC	17-31443	16-1711879
61.	FCER Management, LLC	17-31447	11-3798239
62.	First Choice ER, LLC	17-31436	27-5348156
63.	First Texas Hospital Cy-Fair LLC	17-31451	47-3480091
64.	Four Points Medical Center LLC	17-31464	38-3938637
65.	Friendswood Medical Center LLC	17-31469	38-3916132
66.	FTH Houston Partners LLC	17-31474	47-3466871
67.	Garland Centerville Medical Center LLC	17-31477	35-2537960
68.	Gilbert Medical Center LLC	17-31481	80-0940827
69.	Gleannloch Farms Medical Center LLC	17-31485	35-2481256
70.	Glendale Medical Center LLC	17-31489	90-1012820
71.	Goodyear Medical Center LLC	17-31490	90-1007336
72.	Greenville Stacy Medical Center LLC	17-31492	38-3926926
73.	Guadalupe River Medical Center LLC	17-31496	35-2514826
74.	Hampden Tower Medical Center LLC	17-31499	38-3928757
75.	Helotes Medical Center LLC	17-31501	36-4782313
76.	Hilliard Medical Center LLC	17-31504	35-2491198
77.	Houston 9520 Jones Medical Center LLC	17-31507	32-0432459
78.	Houston FM 1960 Medical Center LLC	17-31511	37-1783329
79.	Katy ER Center LLC	17-31514	45-2583773
80.	Keller Medical Center LLC	17-31517	61-1736669
81.	Kingwood Medical Center LLC	17-31520	80-0684495
82.	Kuykendahl Medical Center LLC	17-31524	34-2028269
83.	La Porte Medical Center LLC	17-31526	80-0927953
84.	Lakewood Forest Medical Center LLC	17-31530	90-1013791
85.	League City Medical Center LLC	17-31438	36-4766358
86.	Legacy Trails Medical Center LLC	17-31441	61-1744649
87.	Lewis Center Medical Center LLC	17-31445	32-0431791
88.	Litchfield Park Medical Center LLC	17-31446	36-4801379
89.	Louetta Medical Center LLC	17-31450	74-3178584
90.	Marrero Medical Center LLC	17-31453	61-1753468
91.	Meadowbrook Heights Medical Center LLC	17-31457	32-0448039
92.	Medical Center of Crosby Lynchburg LLC	17-31458	38-3922039
93.	Medical Center of Spring Rayford Richards LLC	17-31462	37-1747613

#	Debtor Name	Case No.	EIN
94.	Mesa Tierra Medical Center LLC	17-31465	35-2523890
95.	Midlothian Medical Center LLC	17-31470	30-0802928
96.	Mountain Park Ranch Medical Center LLC	17-31473	38-3939092
97.	National Medical Professionals of Arizona LLC	17-31478	37-1757007
98.	National Medical Professionals of Ohio LLC	17-31483	30-0829176
99.	New Orleans East Medical Center LLC	17-31510	61-1753435
100.	Northwest Harris County Medical Center LLC	17-31538	36-4781722
101.	Ohio General ER LLC	17-31540	38-3918055
102.	Ohio General Hospital LLC	17-31547	80-0956267
103.	OpFree Licensing LP	17-31549	01-0831027
104.	OpFree RE Investments, Ltd.	17-31558	06-1740727
105.	OpFree, LLC	17-31562	34-2028263
106.	Pearland 518 Medical Center LLC	17-31566	90-1025398
107.	Pearland Parkway Medical Center LLC	17-31567	51-0576704
108.	Pearland Sunrise Medical Center LLC	17-31568	90-1001726
109.	Pflugerville Medical Center LLC	17-31569	45-2552050
110.	Potranco Medical Center LLC	17-31570	80-0966887
111.	Provinces Medical Center LLC	17-31571	80-0967881
112.	Queen Creek Medical Center LLC	17-31572	32-0457346
113.	Rosenberg Medical Center LLC	17-31452	80-0964882
114.	Roy Richard Medical Center LLC	17-31460	35-2491802
115.	San Antonio Nacogdoches Medical Center LLC	17-31463	80-0937326
116.	San Tan Valley Medical Center LLC	17-31467	36-4801184
117.	Seguin Foster Medical Center LLC	17-31472	35-2532650
118.	Sienna Plantation Medical Center LLC	17-31476	90-1009094
119.	South Bend Medical Center LLC	17-31480	61-1770288
120.	South Carrier Medical Center LLC	17-31484	32-0429602
121.	South Green Oaks Medical Center LLC	17-31487	90-1012518
122.	Spanish Oaks Medical Center LLC	17-31491	90-1012951
123.	Spring 2920 Medical Center LLC	17-31495	36-4776092
124.	Spring Green Medical Center LLC	17-31500	Pending
125.	SSH Medical Center LLC	17-31503	77-0666943
126.	Sterling Ridge Medical Center II LLC	17-31506	32-0439505
127.	Sterling Ridge Medical Center LLC	17-31513	16-1711883
128.	Summerwood Medical Center LLC	17-31515	30-0802964
129.	Surprise Medical Center LLC	17-31518	90-1012038
130.	SW Chandler Medical Center LLC	17-31522	90-1032288
131.	Sycamore School Medical Center LLC	17-31528	35-2494277
132.	Tempe McClintock Baseline Medical Center LLC	17-31531	38-3923748
133.	Tempe Rural-Baseline Medical Center LLC	17-31534	30-0852296
134.	Texas Regional Hospital LLC	17-31537	37-1753820
135.	Victory Lakes Medical Center LLC	17-31541	37-1751372
136.	Wadsworth-Belleview Medical Center LLC	17-31543	35-2486458
137.	Waterside Medical Center LLC	17-31546	36-4767886
138.	White Settlement Medical Center LLC	17-31550	38-3970573
139.	Wilderness-Hardy Oak Medical Center LLC	17-31552	80-0954867
140.	William Cannon Medical Center LLC	17-31555	35-2493839

EXHIBIT A

Form of Settlement

PURCHASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Purchase and Settlement Agreement (this "**Agreement**"), dated as of September 29, 2017, is entered into between [_____] ("**Seller**") and Adeptus Health Inc., a Delaware corporation ("**Buyer**").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller owns [____] Units (the "**Membership Interests**") of Adeptus Health LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "**Company**"), which represents approximately [___]% of the outstanding membership interests of the Company;

WHEREAS, Seller owns [_____] shares of Class B Common Stock (the "**Shares**" and together with the Membership Interests, the " **Interests**") of Adeptus Health Inc., a Delaware corporation;

WHEREAS, Seller wishes to sell to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to purchase from Seller, the Interests, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I PURCHASE AND SALE

Section 1.01 Purchase and Sale. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, at the Closing (as defined herein), Seller shall sell to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase from Seller, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Interests, free and clear of any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, security interest, claim or other encumbrance ("Encumbrance"), for the consideration specified in Section 1.02.

Section 1.02 Purchase Price. The aggregate purchase price for the Interests shall be $[___]$ (\$0.05 per Unit) (the "**Purchase Price**"). The Buyer and Seller hereby agree that \$0 shall be allocated to the Shares and the balance of the Purchase Price shall be allocated to the Membership Interests. The Buyer shall pay the Purchase Price to Seller at the Closing (as defined herein) in cash, by wire transfer of immediately available funds in accordance with the wire transfer instructions set forth in Section 1.02 of the Disclosure Schedules.

Section 1.03 Closing The closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Closing") shall take place simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement on the date of this Agreement (the "Closing Date") at the offices of Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP, 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600, Dallas, Texas 75201. The consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be deemed to occur at 12:01 a.m. on the Closing Date.

Section 1.04 Transfer Taxes. Seller shall pay, and shall reimburse Buyer for, any sales, use or transfer taxes, documentary charges, recording fees or similar taxes, charges, fees or

expenses, if any, that become due and payable as a result of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 1.05 Withholding Taxes. Buyer and the Company shall be entitled to deduct and withhold from the Purchase Price all taxes that Buyer and the Company may be required to deduct and withhold under any provision of tax law. All such withheld amounts shall be treated as delivered to Seller hereunder.

Section 1.06 Tax Receivable Agreement Release. Seller hereby agrees to FULLY RELEASE AND FOREVER DISCHARGE the Buyer and its subsidiaries (such subsidiaries, together with the Buyer, the "Debtors") (and their estates), the Debtors, as reorganized debtors (the "Reorganized Debtors") as of the Effective Date in accordance with the Debtors' Third Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Plan"), and the Litigation Trust Trustee (as defined in the Plan) and each of their respective attorneys and advisors, of and from any and all claims, which Seller now has, ever had, or in the future may have or could claim against the Debtors (and their estates), the Reorganized Debtors, and the Litigation Trust Trustee related to the Tax Receivable Agreement dated as of June 25, 2014, among the Buyer and the persons named therein, or this Agreement.

ARTICLE II REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that the statements contained in this ARTICLE II are true and correct as of the date hereof. For purposes of this ARTICLE II, "Seller's knowledge," "knowledge of Seller" and any similar phrases shall mean the actual or constructive knowledge of any director or officer of Seller, after due inquiry.

Section 2.01 Enforceability. This Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder have been duly executed and delivered by Seller, and (assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by Buyer) this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with their respective terms.

Section 2.02 Legal Proceedings. There is no claim, action, suit, proceeding or governmental investigation ("**Action**") of any nature pending or, to Seller's knowledge, threatened against or by Seller (a) relating to or affecting the Interests; or (b) that challenges or seeks to prevent, enjoin or otherwise delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. No event has occurred or circumstances exist that may give rise to, or serve as a basis for, any such Action.

Section 2.03 Ownership of Interests.

(a) Seller is the sole legal, beneficial, record and equitable owner of the Interests, free and clear of all Encumbrances whatsoever.

(b) To Seller's Knowledge, the Interests were issued in compliance with applicable laws. To Seller's Knowledge, the Interests were not issued in violation of the

organizational documents of the Company or any other agreement, arrangement or commitment to which Seller or the Company is a party and are not subject to or in violation of any preemptive or similar rights of any Person.

(c) Other than the organizational documents of the Company, there are no voting trusts, proxies or other agreements or understandings in effect with respect to the voting or transfer of any of the Interests.

Section 2.04 No Tax Advice. Seller has not relied on the Buyer or the Company for any tax, financial or other advice and has obtained advice from its own advisers, and has been urged by the Buyer to obtain such advice regarding the tax, financial and other consequences of the sale of Membership Interests and Shares.

Section 2.05 No Other Representations or Warranties. Except for the representations and warranties contained in this ARTICLE II, Seller has not made nor makes any other express or implied representation or warranty, either written or oral, on behalf of Seller.

ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that the statements contained in this **ARTICLE III** are true and correct as of the date hereof. For purposes of this **ARTICLE III**, "Buyer's knowledge," "knowledge of Buyer" and any similar phrases shall mean the actual or constructive knowledge of any director or officer of Buyer, after due enquiry.

Section 3.01 Organization and Authority of Buyer; Enforceability. Buyer is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of Delaware. Buyer has full corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder, to carry out its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution, delivery and performance by Buyer of this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action on the part of Buyer. This Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunders to be delivered hereunder have been duly executed and delivered by Buyer, and (assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by Seller) this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of Buyer enforceable against Buyer in accordance with their respective terms.

Section 3.02 No Conflicts; Consents. The execution, delivery and performance by Buyer of this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, do not and will not: (a) violate or conflict with the certificate of incorporation, by-laws or other organizational documents of Buyer; or (b) violate or conflict with any judgment, order, decree, statute, law, ordinance, rule or regulation applicable to Buyer. Other than obtaining approval in the bankruptcy case styled as *In re ADPT DFW Holdings LLC*, Case No. 17-31432, in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, no consent, approval, waiver or authorization is required to be obtained by Buyer from any person or entity (including any governmental authority) in

connection with the execution, delivery and performance by Buyer of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 3.03 Investment Purpose. Buyer is acquiring the Interests solely for its own account for investment purposes and not with a view to, or for offer or sale in connection with, any distribution thereof. Buyer acknowledges that the Interests are not registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or any state securities laws, and that the Interests may not be transferred or sold except pursuant to the registration provisions of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended or pursuant to an applicable exemption therefrom and subject to state securities laws and regulations, as applicable.

Section 3.04 Brokers. No broker, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finder's or other fee or commission in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of Buyer.

Section 3.05 Legal Proceedings. There is no Action pending or, to Buyer's knowledge, threatened against or by Buyer or any Affiliate of Buyer that challenges or seeks to prevent, enjoin or otherwise delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. No event has occurred or circumstances exist that may give rise or serve as a basis for any such Action.

ARTICLE IV CLOSING DELIVERIES

Section 4.01 Deliveries. One business day before the Closing, Seller shall deliver wire instructions to the Buyer by providing Seller's wire instructions on the signature page to this Agreement. At the Closing, Buyer shall deliver the Purchase Price to Seller.

ARTICLE V TAX MATTERS

Section 5.01 Allocation of Company Income and Loss. The Seller acknowledges that, for U.S. federal, state and local income tax purposes, any income, gain, loss, deduction or credit (or item thereof) of the Company for the taxable year of the Closing which is allocable to the owner of the Membership Interests may be apportioned between Seller and Buyer in such manner as determined by the Buyer, as managing member of the Company, it its discretion.

ARTICLE VI SURVIVAL

Section 6.01 Survival of Representations and Covenants. All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein and all related rights to indemnification shall not survive the Closing.

ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.01 Expenses. Except as otherwise provided in Section 1.04, all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the party incurring such costs and expenses.

Section 7.02 Further Assurances. Following the Closing, each of the parties hereto shall, and shall cause their respective Affiliates to, execute and deliver such additional documents, instruments, conveyances and assurances and take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the provisions hereof and give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 7.03 Notices. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given (a) when delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt); (b) when received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier (receipt requested); (c) on the date sent by facsimile or e-mail of a PDF document (with confirmation of transmission) if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next Business Day if sent after normal business hours of the recipient or (d) on the third day after the date mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Such communications must be sent to the respective parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this Section 7.03):

If to Seller:	See the address listed on the signature page for the Seller
If to Buyer:	Adeptus Health Inc. 2941 Lake Vista Drive Lewisville, Texas 75067 E-mail: tim.mueller@adpt.com Attention: Tim Mueller, General Counsel
with a copy to:	Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP
	2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600 Dallas, Texas 75201 E-mail: scarlet.mcnellie@nortonrosefulbright.com Attention: Scarlet McNellie

Section 7.04 Headings. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 7.05 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify the Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

Section 7.06 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder constitute the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersede all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter. In the event of any inconsistency between the statements in the body of this Agreement and those in documents to be delivered hereunder, the Exhibits and Disclosure Schedules (other than an exception expressly set forth as such in the Disclosure Schedules), the statements in the body of this Agreement will control.

Section 7.07 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Neither party may assign its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. No assignment shall relieve the assigning party of any of its obligations hereunder.

Section 7.08 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. Except as provided in ARTICLE VI, this Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other Person or entity any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

Section 7.09 Amendment and Modification. This Agreement may only be amended, modified or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto.

Section 7.10 Waiver. No waiver by any party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the party so waiving. No waiver by any party shall operate or be construed as a waiver in respect of any failure, breach or default not expressly identified by such written waiver, whether of a similar or different character, and whether occurring before or after that waiver. No failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege.

Section 7.11 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Texas without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Texas or any other jurisdiction).

Section 7.12 Submission to Jurisdiction. Any legal suit, action or proceeding arising out of or based upon this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby may be instituted in the federal courts of the United States of America or the courts of the State of Texas in each case located in Tarrant County, and each party irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in any such suit, action or proceeding.

Section 7.13 Waiver of Jury Trial. Each party acknowledges and agrees that any controversy which may arise under this Agreement is likely to involve complicated and difficult issues and, therefore, each such party irrevocably and unconditionally waives any right it may

have to a trial by jury in respect of any legal action arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 7.14 Specific Performance. The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur if any provision of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the parties shall be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity. Each party hereto (i) agrees that it shall not oppose the granting of such specific performance or relief and (ii) hereby irrevocably waives any requirements for the security or posting of any bond in connection with such relief.

Section 7.15 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

SELLER:

Name:		
Address:		
Email addres		
Wire instruct	tions:	
Name of Bar	ık:	
ABA numbe	r:	
Account nun	nber:	
Reference:		
BUYER:		
ADEPTUS H	HEALTH INC.	
By:		
Name: Frank	x Williams	
Title: Execut Financial Of	ive Vice President & Chief ficer	

EXHIBIT B

Chart of Individual Holders

Name of Unit Holder	Number of Units	<u>% Interest</u>	Purchase Price	Executed
Ron Taylor	32,142	0.16%	\$1,607.10	Yes
Thomas Hall	189,361	0.92%	\$9,468.05	Yes
Jeff Vender	22,519	0.11%	\$1,125.95	Yes
Traci Bowen	6,676	0.03%	\$333.80	
Jason Worley	14,022	0.07%	\$701.10	Yes
Heather Weimer	17,242	0.08%	\$862.10	Yes
James Michael Muzzarelli	5,000	0.025%	\$250.00	
Mindy Muzzarelli	4,999	0.025%	\$249.95	
Graham Cherrington	38,650	0.19%	\$1,932.50	
Andrew Jordan	27,652	0.13%	\$1,382.60	Yes
Tim Fielding	37,326	0.18%	\$1,866.30	
Greg Scott	16,149	0.08%	\$807.45	Yes
David Pyle	9,111	0.04%	\$455.55	Yes
Tim Mueller	8,693	0.04%	\$434.65	Yes
Michael Corey	24,953	0.12%	\$1,247.65	Yes
Total	454,495	2.20%	\$22,724.75	

Adeptus Health LLC Unit Holders, Units, and Purchase Price

EXHIBITS TO 9019 MOTION

EXHIBIT C

TRA

EXHIBITS TO 9019 MOTION

Execution Version

TAX RECEIVABLE AGREEMENT

among

ADEPTUS HEALTH INC.

and

THE PERSONS NAMED HEREIN

Dated as of June 25, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARTICLE I DE	FINITIONS 2
Section 1.1	Definitions2
ARTICLE II DE	ETERMINATION OF CERTAIN REALIZED TAX BENEFIT
Section 2.2	Basis Adjustment8Tax Benefit Schedule9Procedures, Amendments9
ARTICLE III T	AX BENEFIT PAYMENTS11
Section 3.2	Payments11No Duplicative Payments11Pro Rata Payments; Coordination of Benefits12
ARTICLE IV T	ERMINATION 12
Section 4.2	Early Termination and Breach of Agreement12Early Termination Notice13Payment upon Early Termination13
ARTICLE V SU	JBORDINATION AND LATE PAYMENTS 14
	Subordination14Late Payments by the Corporate Taxpayer14
ARTICLE VI N	O DISPUTES; CONSISTENCY; COOPERATION 14
Section 6.1	Participation in the Corporate Taxpayer's and AHLLC's Tax Matters
Section 6.2 Section 6.3	Consistency
ARTICLE VII	MISCELLANEOUS15
Section 7.5 Section 7.6 Section 7.7 Section 7.8 Section 7.9	Notices15Counterparts16Entire Agreement; No Third Party Beneficiaries16Governing Law16Severability16Successors; Assignment; Amendments; Waivers17Titles and Subtitles17Resolution of Disputes17Reconciliation18Withholding19
Section 7.11	Admission of the Corporate Taxpayer into a Consolidated

.

19
20
20
21

ţ,

TAX RECEIVABLE AGREEMENT (EXCHANGES)

This TAX RECEIVABLE AGREEMENT (EXCHANGES) (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of June 25, 2014, is hereby entered into by and among Adeptus Health Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Corporate Taxpayer</u>") and each of the persons from time to time party hereto (the "<u>TRA Parties</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, certain TRA Parties directly or indirectly hold limited liability company units (the "<u>Units</u>") in Adeptus Health, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>AHLLC</u>"), which is classified as a partnership for United States federal income tax purposes;

WHEREAS, the Corporate Taxpayer is the managing member of AHLLC, and holds and will hold, directly and/or indirectly, Units;

WHEREAS, a TRA Party holds stock of SCP III AIV Three-FCER Blocker, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Sterling Corporate Member</u>"), which is classified as a corporation for United States federal income tax purposes;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 24, 2014, among the Corporate Taxpayer and the parties named therein, the Sterling Corporate Member will merge with and into the Corporate Taxpayer (the "Merger");

WHEREAS, the Units held by the TRA Parties may be exchanged for Class A common stock (the "<u>Class A Shares</u>") of the Corporate Taxpayer, subject to the provisions of the LLC Agreement (as defined below);

WHEREAS, AHLLC and each of its direct and indirect Subsidiaries (as defined below) treated as a partnership for United States federal income tax purposes currently have and will have in effect an election under Section 754 of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "<u>Code</u>"), for each Taxable Year (as defined below) in which (i) a transfer (including a transfer by merger or otherwise by operation of law) or (ii) a deemed transfer for U.S. federal income tax purposes (including pursuant to Section 707(a) of the Code) of Units to the Corporate Taxpayer from the TRA Parties or the Sterling Corporate Member (any such transfer, an "<u>Exchange</u>") occurs;

WHEREAS, the income, gain, loss, expense and other Tax (as defined below) items of the Corporate Taxpayer may be affected by (i) the Basis Adjustments (as defined below) and (ii) the Imputed Interest (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement desire to make certain arrangements with respect to the effect of the Basis Adjustments and Imputed Interest on the liability for Taxes of the Corporate Taxpayer;

WHEREAS, Exchanges by the TRA Parties and by the Sterling Corporate Member, and payments in respect of Tax savings related to such Exchanges, will result in Tax savings for the Corporate Taxpayer;

1

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective covenants and agreements set forth herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. As used in this Agreement, the terms set forth in this Article I shall have the following meanings (such meanings to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined).

"<u>Affiliate</u>" means, with respect to any Person, any other Person that directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, Controls, is Controlled by, or is under common Control with, such first Person.

"Agreed Rate" means LIBOR plus 100 basis points.

"Agreement" is defined in the Recitals of this Agreement.

"Amended Schedule" is defined in Section 2.3(b) of this Agreement.

"Basis Adjustment" means the adjustment to the tax basis of a Reference Asset under Sections 732, 734(b) and 1012 of the Code (in situations where, as a result of one or more Exchanges, AHLLC becomes an entity that is disregarded as separate from its owner for United States federal income tax purposes) or under Sections 734(b), 743(b) and 754 of the Code (in situations where, following an Exchange, AHLLC remains in existence as an entity for United States federal income tax purposes) and, in each case, comparable sections of state and local tax laws, as a result of an Exchange and the payments made pursuant to this Agreement. The amount of any Basis Adjustment resulting from an Exchange of one or more Units shall be determined without regard to any Pre-Exchange Transfer of such Units (or interests in a predecessor of AHLLC) and as if any such Pre-Exchange Transfer had not occurred.

A "<u>Beneficial Owner</u>" of a security is a Person who directly or indirectly, through any contract, arrangement, understanding, relationship or otherwise, has or shares: (i) voting power, which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security and/or (ii) investment power, which includes the power to dispose of, or to direct the disposition of, such security. The terms "<u>Beneficially Own</u>" and "<u>Beneficial Ownership</u>" shall have correlative meanings.

"Board" means the Board of Directors of the Corporate Taxpayer.

"<u>Business Day</u>" means Monday through Friday of each week, except that a legal holiday recognized as such by the government of the United States of America or the State of New York shall not be regarded as a Business Day.

"Change of Control" means the occurrence of any of the following events:

- (i) any Person or any group of Persons acting together which would constitute a "group" for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, or any successor provisions thereto (excluding a group of Persons which includes one or more Affiliates of Sterling Partners), is or becomes the Beneficial Owner, directly or indirectly, of securities of the Corporate Taxpayer representing more than 50% of the combined voting power of the Corporate Taxpayer's then outstanding voting securities; or
- (ii) the following individuals cease for any reason to constitute a majority of the number of directors of the Corporate Taxpayer then serving: individuals who, on the IPO Date, constitute the Board and any new director whose appointment or election by the Board or nomination for election by the Corporate Taxpayer's shareholders was approved or recommended by a vote of at least two-thirds (2/3) of the directors then still in office who either were directors on the IPO Date or whose appointment, election or nomination for election was previously so approved or recommended by the directors referred to in this clause (ii); or
- (iii) there is consummated a merger or consolidation of the Corporate Taxpayer with any other corporation or other entity, and, immediately after the consummation of such merger or consolidation, either (x) the Board immediately prior to the merger or consolidation does not constitute at least a majority of the board of directors of the company surviving the merger or, if the surviving company is a Subsidiary, the ultimate parent thereof, or (y) the voting securities of the Corporate Taxpayer immediately prior to such merger or consolidation do not continue to represent or are not converted into more than 50% of the combined voting power of the then outstanding voting securities of the Person resulting from such merger or consolidation or, if the surviving company is a Subsidiary, the ultimate parent thereof; or
- (iv) the shareholders of the Corporate Taxpayer approve a plan of complete liquidation or dissolution of the Corporate Taxpayer or there is consummated an agreement or series of related agreements for the sale, lease or other disposition, directly or indirectly, by the Corporate Taxpayer of all or substantially all of the Corporate Taxpayer's assets, other than such sale or other disposition by the Corporate Taxpayer of all or substantially all of the Corporate Taxpayer's assets to an entity, at least 50% of the combined voting power of the voting securities of which are owned by shareholders of the Corporate Taxpayer in substantially the same proportions as their ownership of the Corporate Taxpayer immediately prior to such sale.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, except with respect to clause (ii) and clause (iii)(x) above, a "Change of Control" shall not be deemed to have occurred by virtue of the consummation of any transaction or series of integrated transactions immediately following which the record holders of

the shares of the Corporate Taxpayer immediately prior to such transaction or series of transactions continue to have substantially the same proportionate ownership in, and own substantially all of the shares of, an entity which owns all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporate Taxpayer immediately following such transaction or series of transactions.

"Class A Shares" is defined in the Recitals of this Agreement.

"Code" is defined in the Recitals of this Agreement.

"<u>Control</u>" means the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

"Corporate Taxpayer" is defined in the Recitals of this Agreement.

"<u>Corporate Taxpayer Return</u>" means the federal and/or state and/or local Tax Return, as applicable, of the Corporate Taxpayer filed with respect to Taxes of any Taxable Year.

"<u>Cumulative Net Realized Tax Benefit</u>" for a Taxable Year means the cumulative amount of Realized Tax Benefits for all Taxable Years of the Corporate Taxpayer, up to and including such Taxable Year, net of the cumulative amount of Realized Tax Detriments for the same period. The Realized Tax Benefit and Realized Tax Detriment for each Taxable Year shall be determined based on the most recent Tax Benefit Schedules or Amended Schedules, if any, in existence at the time of such determination.

"Default Rate" means LIBOR plus 500 basis points.

"<u>Determination</u>" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 1313(a) of the Code or similar provision of state, foreign or local tax law, as applicable, or any other event (including the execution of IRS Form 870-AD) that finally and conclusively establishes the amount of any liability for Tax.

"Dispute" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.8(a) of this Agreement.

"<u>Early Termination Date</u>" means the date of an Early Termination Notice for purposes of determining the Early Termination Payment.

"Early Termination Effective Date" is defined in Section 4.2 of this Agreement.

"Early Termination Notice" is defined in Section 4.2 of this Agreement.

"Early Termination Schedule" is defined in Section 4.2 of this Agreement.

"Early Termination Payment" is defined in Section 4.3(b) of this Agreement.

"<u>Early Termination Rate</u>" means the lesser of (i) 6.5% per annum, compounded annually, and (ii) LIBOR plus 100 basis points.

"Exchange" is defined in the Recitals of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, the following transactions shall be treated as Exchanges: (i) the transfer of Units from the Sterling Corporate Member to the Corporate Taxpayer by reason of the Merger and (ii) the distribution of cash to the members of AHLLC on or around the date of the IPO, which will be treated for U.S. federal income tax purposes, in whole or in part, as a deemed sale of partnership interests in AHLLC to the Corporate Taxpayer pursuant to Section 707(a) of the Code.

"Exchange Basis Schedule" is defined in Section 2.1 of this Agreement.

"Exchange Date" means the date of any Exchange, including the date of the

Merger.

"Exchange Notice" shall have the meaning set forth in the LLC Agreement.

"Expert" is defined in Section 7.9 of this Agreement.

"Hypothetical Tax Liability" means, with respect to any Taxable Year, the liability for Taxes of (i) the Corporate Taxpayer and (ii) without duplication, AHLLC, but only with respect to Taxes imposed on AHLLC and allocable to the Corporate Taxpayer or to the other members of the consolidated group of which the Corporate Taxpayer is the parent, in each case using the same methods, elections, conventions and similar practices used on the relevant Corporate Taxpayer Return, but (a) using the Non-Stepped Up Tax Basis as reflected on the Exchange Basis Schedule including amendments thereto for the Taxable Year and (b) excluding any deduction attributable to Imputed Interest for the Taxable Year. For the avoidance of doubt, Hypothetical Tax Liability shall be determined without taking into account the carryover or carryback of any Tax item (or portions thereof) that is attributable to the Basis Adjustment or Imputed Interest, as applicable.

"<u>Imputed Interest</u>" in respect of a TRA Party shall mean any interest imputed under Section 1272, 1274 or 483 or other provision of the Code and any similar provision of state and local tax law with respect to the Corporate Taxpayer's payment obligations in respect of such TRA Party under this Agreement.

"<u>IPO</u>" means the initial public offering of Class A Shares by the Corporate Taxpayer.

"IPO Date" means the closing date of the IPO.

"IRS" means the United States Internal Revenue Service.

"<u>LIBOR</u>" means during any period, an interest rate per annum equal to the oneyear LIBOR reported, on the date two days prior to the first day of such period, on the Telerate Page 3750 (or if such screen shall cease to be publicly available, as reported on Reuters Screen page "LIBOR01" or by any other publicly available source of such market rate) for London interbank offered rates for United States dollar deposits for such period.

"<u>LLC Agreement</u>" means, with respect to AHLLC, the Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement of AHLLC, dated on or about the date hereof.

5

"<u>Market Value</u>" shall mean the closing price of the Class A Shares on the applicable Exchange Date on the national securities exchange or interdealer quotation system on which such Class A Shares are then traded or listed, as reported by the *Wall Street Journal*; provided, that if the closing price is not reported by the *Wall Street Journal* for the applicable Exchange Date, then the Market Value shall mean the closing price of the Class A Shares on the Business Day immediately preceding such Exchange Date on the national securities exchange or interdealer quotation system on which such Class A Shares are then traded or listed, as reported by the *Wall Street Journal*; provided, further, that if the Class A Shares are not then listed on a national securities exchange or interdealer quotation system or interdealer quotation system, "Market Value" shall mean the cash consideration paid for Class A Shares, or the fair market value of the other property delivered for Class A Shares, as determined by the Board in good faith.

"<u>Material Objection Notice</u>" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.2 of this Agreement.

"<u>Non-Stepped Up Tax Basis</u>" means, with respect to any Reference Asset at any time, the Tax basis that such asset would have had at such time if no Basis Adjustments had been made.

"Objection Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.3(a) of this Agreement.

"<u>Payment Date</u>" means any date on which a payment is required to be made pursuant to this Agreement.

"<u>Person</u>" means any individual, corporation, firm, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, estate, trust, business association, organization, governmental entity or other entity.

"<u>Pre-Exchange Transfer</u>" means any transfer (including upon the death of a Member) or distribution (or deemed distribution) in respect of one or more Units (or interests in a predecessor of AHLLC) (i) that occurs prior to an Exchange of such Units, and (ii) to which Section 743(b) or 734(b) of the Code applies. Pre-Exchange Transfers include, but are not limited to, (i) the acquisition of interests in the predecessor of AHLLC by First Choice AIV Holding LLC pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement dated September 30, 2011, (ii) the transfers or distributions of Units on or around the date hereof among First Choice AIV Holding LLC, SCP III AIV THREE-FCER, LP and the Sterling Corporate Member and (iii) the transfer of Units from the Sterling Corporate Member to the Corporate Taxpayer pursuant to the Merger.

"<u>Realized Tax Benefit</u>" means, for a Taxable Year, the excess, if any, of the Hypothetical Tax Liability over the actual liability for Taxes of (i) the Corporate Taxpayer and (ii) without duplication, AHLLC, but only with respect to Taxes imposed on AHLLC and allocable to the Corporate Taxpayer or to the other members of the consolidated group of which the Corporate Taxpayer is the parent for such Taxable Year. If all or a portion of the actual liability for such Taxes for the Taxable Year arises as a result of an audit by a Taxing Authority of any Taxable Year, such liability shall not be included in determining the Realized Tax Benefit unless and until there has been a Determination.

"Realized Tax Detriment" means, for a Taxable Year, the excess, if any, of the actual liability for Taxes of (i) the Corporate Taxpayer and (ii) without duplication, AHLLC, but only with respect to Taxes imposed on AHLLC and allocable to the Corporate Taxpayer or to the other members of the consolidated group of which the Corporate Taxpayer is the parent for such Taxable Year, over the Hypothetical Tax Liability for such Taxable Year. If all or a portion of the actual liability for such Taxes for the Taxable Year arises as a result of an audit by a Taxing Authority of any Taxable Year, such liability shall not be included in determining the Realized Tax Detriment unless and until there has been a Determination.

"Reconciliation Dispute" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.9 of this Agreement.

"Reconciliation Procedures" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.3(a) of this Agreement.

"Reference Asset" means an asset that is held by AHLLC, or by any of its direct or indirect Subsidiaries treated as a partnership or disregarded entity (but only if such indirect Subsidiaries are held only through Subsidiaries treated as partnerships or disregarded entities) for purposes of the applicable Tax, at the time of an Exchange. A Reference Asset also includes any asset that is "substituted basis property" under Section 7701(a)(42) of the Code with respect to a Reference Asset.

"Schedule" means any of the following: (i) an Exchange Basis Schedule, (ii) a Tax Benefit Schedule, or (iii) the Early Termination Schedule.

"Senior Obligations" is defined in Section 5.1 of this Agreement.

"Sterling Corporate Member" is defined in the Recitals of this Agreement.

"Subsidiaries" means, with respect to any Person, as of any date of determination, any other Person as to which such Person, owns, directly or indirectly, or otherwise controls more than 50% of the voting power or other similar interests or the sole general partner interest or managing member or similar interest of such Person.

"Subsidiary Stock" means any stock or other equity interest in any subsidiary entity of AHLLC that is treated as a corporation for United States federal income tax purposes.

"Tax Benefit Payment" is defined in Section 3.1(b) of this Agreement.

"Tax Benefit Schedule" is defined in Section 2.2 of this Agreement.

"Tax Return" means any return, declaration, report or similar statement required to be filed with respect to Taxes (including any attached schedules), including, without limitation, any information return, claim for refund, amended return and declaration of estimated Tax.

"Taxable Year" means a taxable year of the Corporate Taxpayer as defined in Section 441(b) of the Code or comparable section of state or local tax law, as applicable (and,

7

therefore, for the avoidance of doubt, may include a period of less than 12 months for which a Tax Return is made), ending on or after the IPO Date.

"<u>Taxes</u>" means any and all United States federal, state, local and foreign taxes, assessments or similar charges that are based on or measured with respect to net income or profits, and any interest related to such Tax.

"<u>Taxing Authority</u>" shall mean any domestic, federal, national, state, county or municipal or other local government, any subdivision, agency, commission or authority thereof, or any quasi-governmental body exercising any taxing authority or any other authority exercising Tax regulatory authority.

"TRA Party" is defined in the Recitals of this Agreement.

"<u>Treasury Regulations</u>" means the final, temporary and proposed regulations under the Code promulgated from time to time (including corresponding provisions and succeeding provisions) as in effect for the relevant taxable period.

"Units" is defined in the Recitals of this Agreement.

"Valuation Assumptions" shall mean, as of an Early Termination Date, the assumptions that in each Taxable Year ending on or after such Early Termination Date, (1) the Corporate Taxpayer will have taxable income sufficient to fully utilize (i) the deductions arising from the Basis Adjustments and the Imputed Interest during such Taxable Year or future Taxable Years (including, for the avoidance of doubt, Basis Adjustments and Imputed Interest that would result from future Tax Benefit Payments that would be paid in accordance with the Valuation Assumptions) in which such deductions would become available and (ii) any loss carryovers generated by deductions arising from Basis Adjustments or Imputed Interest that are available as of the date of such Early Termination Date, subject to all applicable limitations on the use of such loss carryovers, (2) the United States federal, state and local income tax rates that will be in effect for each such Taxable Year will be those specified for each such Taxable Year by the Code and other law as in effect on the Early Termination Date, (3) any non-amortizable assets (other than any Subsidiary Stock) will be disposed of on the fifteenth anniversary of the applicable Basis Adjustment and any short-term investments will be disposed of 12 months following the Early Termination Date; provided, that in the event of a Change of Control, such non-amortizable assets shall be deemed disposed of at the time of sale of the relevant asset (if earlier than such fifteenth anniversary), (4) any Subsidiary Stock will never be disposed of and (5) if, at the Early Termination Date, there are Units that have not been Exchanged, then each such Unit is Exchanged for the Market Value of the Class A Shares and the amount of cash that would be transferred if the Exchange occurred on the Early Termination Date.

ARTICLE II

DETERMINATION OF CERTAIN REALIZED TAX BENEFIT

Section 2.1 <u>Basis Adjustment</u>. Within ninety (90) calendar days after the filing of the United States federal income tax return of the Corporate Taxpayer for each Taxable Year

in which any Exchange has been effected (including the Taxable Year of the Merger), the Corporate Taxpayer shall deliver to each TRA Party a schedule (the "Exchange Basis Schedule") that shows, in reasonable detail necessary to perform the calculations required by this Agreement (i) the Non-Stepped Up Tax Basis of the Reference Assets in respect of such TRA Party as of each applicable Exchange Date, (ii) the Basis Adjustment with respect to the Reference Assets in respect of such TRA Party as a result of the Exchanges effected in such Taxable Year by such TRA Party, calculated in the aggregate, (iii) the period (or periods) over which the Reference Assets in respect of such TRA Party are amortizable and/or depreciable and (iv) the period (or periods) over which each Basis Adjustment in respect of such TRA Party is amortizable and/or depreciable.

Section 2.2 <u>Tax Benefit Schedule</u>.

(a) <u>Tax Benefit Schedule</u>. Within ninety (90) calendar days after the filing of the United States federal income tax return of the Corporate Taxpayer for any Taxable Year in which there is a Realized Tax Benefit or Realized Tax Detriment in respect of such TRA Party, the Corporate Taxpayer shall provide to such TRA Party a schedule showing, in reasonable detail, the calculation of the Tax Benefit Payment in respect of such TRA Party for such Taxable Year (a "<u>Tax Benefit Schedule</u>"). Each Tax Benefit Schedule will become final as provided in Section 2.3(a) and may be amended as provided in Section 2.3(b) (subject to the procedures set forth in Section 2.3(b)).

(b) Applicable Principles. Subject to Section 3.3(a), the Realized Tax Benefit or Realized Tax Detriment for each Taxable Year is intended to measure the decrease or increase in the actual liability for Taxes of the Corporate Taxpayer for such Taxable Year attributable to the Basis Adjustments and Imputed Interest, determined using a "with and without" methodology. For the avoidance of doubt, the actual liability for Taxes will take into account the deduction of the portion of the Tax Benefit Payment that must be accounted for as interest under the Code. Carryovers or carrybacks of any Tax item attributable to the Basis Adjustments and Imputed Interest shall be considered to be subject to the rules of the Code and the Treasury Regulations or the appropriate provisions of U.S. state and local income and franchise tax law, as applicable, governing the use, limitation and expiration of carryovers or carrybacks of the relevant type. If a carryover or carryback of any Tax item includes a portion that is attributable to the Basis Adjustment or Imputed Interest and another portion that is not, such portions shall be considered to be used in accordance with the "with and without" methodology. The parties agree that (i) all Tax Benefit Payments attributable to the Basis Adjustments in respect of a taxable Exchange (other than amounts accounted for as interest under the Code) will be treated as subsequent upward purchase price adjustments that have the effect of creating additional Basis Adjustments to Reference Assets for the Corporate Taxpayer in the year of payment, and (ii) as a result, such additional Basis Adjustments will be incorporated into the current year calculation and into future year calculations, as appropriate.

Section 2.3 Procedures, Amendments.

(a) <u>Procedure</u>. Every time the Corporate Taxpayer delivers to a TRA Party an applicable Schedule under this Agreement, including any Amended Schedule delivered pursuant to Section 2.3(b), and any Early Termination Schedule or amended Early Termination Schedule,

the Corporate Taxpayer shall also (x) deliver to such TRA Party schedules, valuation reports, if any, and work papers, as determined by the Corporate Taxpayer or requested by such TRA Party, providing reasonable detail regarding the preparation of the Schedule and (y) allow such TRA Party reasonable access at no cost to the appropriate representatives at the Corporate Taxpayer, as determined by the Corporate Taxpayer or requested by such TRA Party, in connection with a review of such Schedule. Without limiting the application of the preceding sentence, each time the Corporate Taxpayer delivers to a TRA Party a Tax Benefit Schedule, in addition to the Tax Benefit Schedule duly completed, the Corporate Taxpayer shall deliver to such TRA Party the Corporate Taxpayer Return, the reasonably detailed calculation by the Corporate Taxpayer of the applicable Hypothetical Tax Liability in respect of such TRA Party, the reasonably detailed calculation by the Corporate Taxpayer of the actual Tax liability, as well as any other work papers as determined by the Corporate Taxpayer or requested by such TRA Party, provided that the Corporate Taxpayer shall be entitled to redact any information that it reasonably believes is unnecessary for purposes of determining the items in the applicable Schedule or amendment thereto. An applicable Schedule or amendment thereto shall become final and binding on all parties thirty (30) calendar days from the first date on which the TRA Party has received the applicable Schedule or amendment thereto unless such TRA Party (i) within thirty (30) calendar days after receiving an applicable Schedule or amendment thereto, provides the Corporate Taxpayer with notice of a material objection to such Schedule ("Objection Notice") made in good faith or (ii) provides a written waiver of such right of any Objection Notice within the period described in clause (i) above, in which case such Schedule or amendment thereto becomes binding on the date the waiver is received by the Corporate Taxpayer. If the Corporate Taxpayer and any objecting TRA Party, for any reason, are unable to successfully resolve the issues raised in the Objection Notice within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt by the Corporate Taxpayer of an Objection Notice, the Corporate Taxpayer and such TRA Party shall employ the reconciliation procedures as described in Section 7.9 of this Agreement (the "Reconciliation Procedures").

(b) <u>Amended Schedule</u>. The applicable Schedule for any Taxable Year may be amended from time to time by the Corporate Taxpayer (i) in connection with a Determination affecting such Schedule, (ii) to correct inaccuracies in the Schedule identified as a result of the receipt of additional factual information relating to a Taxable Year after the date the Schedule was provided to a TRA Party, (iii) to comply with the Expert's determination under the Reconciliation Procedures, (iv) to reflect a change in the Realized Tax Benefit or Realized Tax Detriment for such Taxable Year attributable to a carryback or carryforward of a loss or other tax item to such Taxable Year, (v) to reflect a change in the Realized Tax Benefit or Realized Tax Detriment for such Taxable Year attributable to an amended Tax Return filed for such Taxable Year, or (vi) to adjust an applicable Exchange Basis Schedule to take into account payments made pursuant to this Agreement (any such Schedule, an "<u>Amended Schedule</u>"). The Corporate Taxpayer shall provide an Amended Schedule to each TRA Party within thirty (30) calendar days of the occurrence of an event referenced in clauses (i) through (vi) of the preceding sentence.

ARTICLE III

TAX BENEFIT PAYMENTS

Section 3.1 <u>Payments</u>.

(a) <u>Payments</u>. Within five (5) calendar days after a Tax Benefit Schedule delivered to a TRA Party becomes final in accordance with Section 2.3(a), the Corporate Taxpayer shall pay such TRA Party for such Taxable Year the Tax Benefit Payment determined pursuant to Section 3.1(b). Each such Tax Benefit Payment shall be made by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the bank account previously designated by such TRA Party to the Corporate Taxpayer or as otherwise agreed by the Corporate Taxpayer and such TRA Party. For the avoidance of doubt, no Tax Benefit Payment shall be made in respect of estimated tax payments, including, without limitation, federal estimated income tax payments. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, at the election of a TRA Party specified in the Exchange (other than amounts accounted for as interest under the Code) shall not exceed 50% of the fair market value of the Class A Shares received on such Exchange.

A "Tax Benefit Payment" in respect of a TRA Party for a Taxable Year (b) means an amount, not less than zero, equal to the sum of the portion of the Net Tax Benefit that is allocable to such TRA Party and the Interest Amount with respect thereto. For the avoidance of doubt, for Tax purposes, the Interest Amount shall not be treated as interest but instead shall be treated as additional consideration for the acquisition of Units in Exchanges, unless otherwise required by law. Subject to Section 3.3(a), the "Net Tax Benefit" for a Taxable Year shall be an amount equal to the excess, if any, of 85% of the Cumulative Net Realized Tax Benefit as of the end of such Taxable Year, over the total amount of payments previously made under this Section 3.1 (excluding payments attributable to Interest Amounts); provided, for the avoidance of doubt, that no such recipient shall be required to return any portion of any previously made Tax Benefit Payment. The "Interest Amount" shall equal the interest on the Net Tax Benefit calculated at the Agreed Rate from the due date (without extensions) for filing the Corporate Taxpayer Return with respect to Taxes for such Taxable Year until the payment date under Section 3.1(a). Notwithstanding the foregoing, for each Taxable Year ending on or after the date of a Change of Control that occurs after the IPO Date, all Tax Benefit Payments, whether paid with respect to the Units that were Exchanged (i) prior to the date of such Change of Control or (ii) on or after the date of such Change of Control, shall be calculated by utilizing Valuation Assumptions (1), (3) and (4), substituting in each case the terms "the closing date of a Change of Control" for an "Early Termination Date."

Section 3.2 <u>No Duplicative Payments</u>. It is intended that the provisions of this Agreement will not result in duplicative payment of any amount (including interest) required under this Agreement. The provisions of this Agreement shall be construed in the appropriate manner to ensure such intentions are realized.

Section 3.3 Pro Rata Payments; Coordination of Benefits.

(a) Notwithstanding anything in Section 3.1 to the contrary, to the extent that the aggregate tax benefit of the Corporate Taxpayer's deduction with respect to the Basis Adjustments or Imputed Interest under this Agreement is limited in a particular Taxable Year because the Corporate Taxpayer does not have sufficient taxable income, the Net Tax Benefit for the Corporate Taxpayer shall be allocated among all parties eligible for payments hereunder in proportion to the respective amounts of Net Tax Benefit that would have been allocated to each such party if the Corporate Taxpayer had sufficient taxable income so that there were no such limitation.

(b) After taking into account Section 3.3(a), if for any reason the Corporate Taxpayer does not fully satisfy its payment obligations to make all Tax Benefit Payments due under this Agreement in respect of a particular Taxable Year, then the Corporate Taxpayer and the TRA Parties agree that no Tax Benefit Payment shall be made in respect of any Taxable Year until all Tax Benefit Payments in respect of prior Taxable Years have been made in full.

ARTICLE IV

TERMINATION

Section 4.1 Early Termination and Breach of Agreement.

(a) The Corporate Taxpayer may terminate this Agreement with respect to all amounts payable to the TRA Parties and with respect to all of the Units held by the TRA Parties at any time by paying to each TRA Party the Early Termination Payment in respect of such TRA Party; provided, however, that this Agreement shall only terminate upon the receipt of the Early Termination Payment by all TRA Parties, and provided, further, that the Corporate Taxpayer may withdraw any notice to execute its termination rights under this Section 4.1(a) prior to the time at which any Early Termination Payment has been paid. Upon payment of the Early Termination Payment by the Corporate Taxpayer, none of the TRA Parties or the Corporate Taxpayer shall have any further payment obligations under this Agreement, other than for any (a) Tax Benefit Payment agreed to by the Corporate Taxpayer, on one hand, and the TRA Party, on the other, as due and payable but unpaid as of the Early Termination Notice and (b) Tax Benefit Payment due for the Taxable Year ending with or including the date of the Early Termination Notice (except to the extent that the amount described in clause (b) is included in the Early Termination Payment). If an Exchange occurs after the Corporate Taxpayer makes the Early Termination Payments with respect to all applicable TRA Parties, the Corporate Taxpayer shall have no obligations under this Agreement with respect to such Exchange.

(b) In the event that the Corporate Taxpayer breaches any of its material obligations under this Agreement, whether as a result of failure to make any payment when due, failure to honor any other material obligation required hereunder or by operation of law as a result of the rejection of this Agreement in a case commenced under the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise, then all obligations hereunder shall be accelerated and such obligations shall be calculated as if an Early Termination Notice had been delivered on the date of such breach and shall include, but not be limited to, (1) the Early Termination Payments calculated as if an Early

Termination Notice had been delivered on the date of a breach, (2) any Tax Benefit Payment in respect of a TRA Party agreed to by the Corporate Taxpayer and such TRA Party as due and payable but unpaid as of the date of a breach, and (3) any Tax Benefit Payment in respect of any TRA Party due for the Taxable Year ending with or including the date of a breach. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that the Corporate Taxpayer breaches this Agreement, each TRA Party shall be entitled to elect to receive the amounts set forth in clauses (1), (2) and (3) above or to seek specific performance of the terms hereof. The parties agree that the failure to make any payment due pursuant to this Agreement within three months of the date such payment is due shall be deemed to be a breach of a material obligation under this Agreement for all purposes of this Agreement, and that it will not be considered to be a breach of a material obligation under this Agreement to make a payment due pursuant to this Agreement within three months of the date such payment is due. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, it shall not be a breach of this Agreement if the Corporate Taxpayer fails to make any Tax Benefit Payment when due to the extent that the Corporate Taxpayer has insufficient funds to make such payment in the Corporate Taxpayer's sole judgment exercised in good faith; provided that the interest provisions of Section 5.2 shall apply to such late payment (unless the Corporate Taxpayer does not have sufficient cash to make such payment as a result of limitations imposed by existing credit agreements to which AHLLC is a party, in which case Section 5.2 shall apply, but the Default Rate shall be replaced by the Agreed Rate).

Section 4.2 Early Termination Notice. If the Corporate Taxpayer chooses to exercise its right of early termination under Section 4.1 above, the Corporate Taxpayer shall deliver to each TRA Party notice of such intention to exercise such right ("Early Termination Notice") and a schedule (the "Early Termination Schedule") specifying the Corporate Taxpayer's intention to exercise such right and showing in reasonable detail the calculation of the Early Termination Payment(s) due for each TRA Party. Each Early Termination Schedule shall become final and binding on all parties thirty (30) calendar days from the first date on which the TRA Party has received such Schedule or amendment thereto unless the TRA Party (i) within thirty (30) calendar days after receiving the Early Termination Schedule, provides the Corporate Taxpayer with notice of a material objection to such Schedule made in good faith ("Material Objection Notice") or (ii) provides a written waiver of such right of a Material Objection Notice within the period described in clause (i) above, in which case such Schedule becomes binding on the date the waiver is received by the Corporate Taxpayer (the "Early Termination Effective Date"). If the Corporate Taxpayer and the TRA Party, for any reason, are unable to successfully resolve the issues raised in such notice within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt by the Corporate Taxpayer of the Material Objection Notice, the Corporate Taxpayer and the objecting TRA Party shall employ the Reconciliation Procedures in which case such Schedule becomes binding ten (10) days after the conclusion of the Reconciliation Procedures.

Section 4.3 <u>Payment upon Early Termination</u>.

(a) Within three (3) calendar days after an Early Termination Effective Date, the Corporate Taxpayer shall pay to the TRA Party an amount equal to the Early Termination Payment in respect of such TRA Party. Such payment shall be made by wire transfer of immediately available funds to a bank account or accounts designated by the TRA Party or as otherwise agreed by the Corporate Taxpayer and such TRA Party.
(b) "<u>Early Termination Payment</u>" in respect of a TRA Party shall equal the present value, discounted at the Early Termination Rate as of the applicable Early Termination Effective Date, of all Tax Benefit Payments in respect of such TRA Party that would be required to be paid by the Corporate Taxpayer beginning from the Early Termination Date and assuming that the Valuation Assumptions in respect of such TRA Party are applied.

ARTICLE V

SUBORDINATION AND LATE PAYMENTS

Section 5.1 <u>Subordination</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, any Tax Benefit Payment or Early Termination Payment required to be made by the Corporate Taxpayer to the TRA Parties under this Agreement shall rank subordinate and junior in right of payment to any principal, interest or other amounts due and payable in respect of any obligations in respect of indebtedness for borrowed money of the Corporate Taxpayer and its Subsidiaries ("<u>Senior Obligations</u>") and shall rank pari passu with all current or future unsecured obligations of the Corporate Taxpayer that are not Senior Obligations.

Section 5.2 <u>Late Payments by the Corporate Taxpayer</u>. The amount of all or any portion of any Tax Benefit Payment or Early Termination Payment not made to the TRA Parties when due under the terms of this Agreement shall be payable together with any interest thereon, computed at the Default Rate and commencing from the date on which such Tax Benefit Payment or Early Termination Payment was due and payable.

ARTICLE VI

NO DISPUTES; CONSISTENCY; COOPERATION

Section 6.1 <u>Participation in the Corporate Taxpayer's and AHLLC's Tax</u> <u>Matters</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Corporate Taxpayer shall have full responsibility for, and sole discretion over, all Tax matters concerning the Corporate Taxpayer and AHLLC, including without limitation the preparation, filing or amending of any Tax Return and defending, contesting or settling any issue pertaining to Taxes. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporate Taxpayer shall notify a TRA Party of, and keep the TRA Party reasonably informed with respect to, the portion of any audit of the Corporate Taxpayer and AHLLC by a Taxing Authority the outcome of which is reasonably expected to affect the rights and obligations of such TRA Party under this Agreement, and shall provide to each such TRA Party reasonable opportunity to provide information and other input to the Corporate Taxpayer, AHLLC and their respective advisors concerning the conduct of any such portion of such audit; <u>provided</u>, however, that the Corporate Taxpayer and AHLLC shall not be required to take any action that is inconsistent with any provision of the LLC Agreement.

Section 6.2 <u>Consistency</u>. The Corporate Taxpayer and the TRA Parties agree to report and cause to be reported for all purposes, including federal, state and local Tax purposes and financial reporting purposes, all Tax-related items (including, without limitation, the Basis Adjustments and each Tax Benefit Payment) in a manner consistent with that specified by the Corporate Taxpayer in any Schedule required to be provided by or on behalf of the Corporate Taxpayer under this Agreement unless otherwise required by law.

Section 6.3 <u>Cooperation</u>. Each of the TRA Parties shall (a) furnish to the Corporate Taxpayer in a timely manner such information, documents and other materials as the Corporate Taxpayer may reasonably request for purposes of making any determination or computation necessary or appropriate under this Agreement, preparing any Tax Return or contesting or defending any audit, examination or controversy with any Taxing Authority and (b) make itself available to the Corporate Taxpayer and its representatives to provide explanations of documents and materials and such other information as the Corporate Taxpayer or its representatives may reasonably request in connection with any of the matters described in clause (a) above. The TRA Parties and the Corporate Taxpayer shall reasonably cooperate in connection with any such matter, and the Corporate Taxpayer shall reimburse each such TRA Party for any reasonable third-party costs and expenses incurred pursuant to this Section.

ARTICLE VII

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.1 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, claims, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly given and received (a) on the date of delivery if delivered personally, or by facsimile or email with confirmation of transmission by the transmitting equipment or (b) on the first Business Day following the date of dispatch if delivered by a recognized next-day courier service. All notices hereunder shall be delivered as set forth below, or pursuant to such other instructions as may be designated in writing by the party to receive such notice:

If to the Corporate Taxpayer, to:

Adeptus Health Inc. 2941 South Lake Vista, Suite 200 Lewisville, Texas 75067 Telephone: (972) 899-6666 Email: tim.fielding@adhc.com Attention: Chief Financial Officer

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice to the Corporate Taxpayer) to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP 425 Lexington Avenue New York, NY 10017 Telephone: (212)455-2948 Email: jkaufman@stblaw.com Attention: Joseph H. Kaufman

٦

15

If to the TRA Parties, to:

Adeptus Health Inc. 2941 South Lake Vista, Suite 200 Lewisville, Texas 75067 Telephone: (972) 899-6666 Email: tim.fielding@adhc.com Chief Financial Officer Attention:

The address, fax number and email address set forth in the records of AHLLC.

Any party may change its address, fax number or email by giving the other party written notice of its new address, fax number or email in the manner set forth above.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more Section 7.2 counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

Section 7.3 Entire Agreement; No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. Except to the extent provided under Section 3.3, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of each party hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, and nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other Person any right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

Section 7.4 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of laws principles thereof that would mandate the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

Section 7.5 Severability. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any law or public policy, all other terms and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

Section 7.6 Successors; Assignment; Amendments; Waivers.

(a) Each TRA Party may assign any of its rights under this Agreement to any Person as long as such transferee has executed and delivered, or, in connection with such transfer, executes and delivers, a joinder to this Agreement, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Corporate Taxpayer, agreeing to become a TRA Party for all purposes of this Agreement, except as otherwise provided in such joinder.

No provision of this Agreement may be amended unless such amendment (b) is approved in writing by each of the Corporate Taxpayer and by the TRA Parties who would be entitled to receive at least two-thirds of the Early Termination Payments payable to all TRA Parties hereunder if the Corporate Taxpayer had exercised its right of early termination on the date of the most recent Exchange prior to such amendment (excluding, for purposes of this sentence, all payments made to any TRA Party pursuant to this Agreement since the date of such most recent Exchange); provided, that no such amendment shall be effective if such amendment will have a disproportionate effect on the payments certain TRA Parties will or may receive under this Agreement unless such amendment is consented in writing by the TRA Parties disproportionately affected who would be entitled to receive at least two-thirds of the Early Termination Payments payable to all TRA Parties disproportionately affected hereunder if the Corporate Taxpayer had exercised its right of early termination on the date of the most recent Exchange prior to such amendment (excluding, for purposes of this sentence, all payments made to any TRA Party pursuant to this Agreement since the date of such most recent Exchange). No provision of this Agreement may be waived unless such waiver is in writing and signed by the party against whom the waiver is to be effective.

(c) All of the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of and shall be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns, heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives. The Corporate Taxpayer shall require and cause any direct or indirect successor (whether by purchase, merger, consolidation or otherwise) to all or substantially all of the business or assets of the Corporate Taxpayer, by written agreement, expressly to assume and agree to perform this Agreement in the same manner and to the same extent that the Corporate Taxpayer would be required to perform if no such succession had taken place.

Section 7.7 <u>Titles and Subtitles</u>. The titles of the sections and subsections of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to be considered in construing this Agreement.

Section 7.8 <u>Resolution of Disputes</u>.

(a) Any and all disputes which are not governed by Section 7.9 and cannot be settled amicably, including any ancillary claims of any party, arising out of, relating to or in connection with the validity, negotiation, execution, interpretation, performance or non-performance of this Agreement (including the validity, scope and enforceability of this arbitration provision) (each a "Dispute") shall be finally settled by arbitration conducted by a single arbitrator in New York in accordance with the then-existing Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce. If the parties to the Dispute fail to agree on the selection of

17

an arbitrator within ten (10) calendar days of the receipt of the request for arbitration, the International Chamber of Commerce shall make the appointment. The arbitrator shall be a lawyer admitted to the practice of law in the State of New York and shall conduct the proceedings in the English language. Performance under this Agreement shall continue if reasonably possible during any arbitration proceedings.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (a), the Corporate Taxpayer may bring an action or special proceeding in any court of competent jurisdiction for the purpose of compelling a party to arbitrate, seeking temporary or preliminary relief in aid of an arbitration hereunder, and/or enforcing an arbitration award and, for the purposes of this paragraph (b), the TRA Party (i) expressly consents to the application of paragraph (c) of this Section 7.8 to any such action or proceeding, (ii) agrees that proof shall not be required that monetary damages for breach of the provisions of this Agreement would be difficult to calculate and that remedies at law would be inadequate, and (iii) irrevocably appoints the Corporate Taxpayer as agent of the TRA Party for service of process in connection with any such action or proceeding and agrees that service of process, shall be deemed in every respect effective service of process upon the TRA Party in any such action or proceeding.

(c) (i) EACH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF COURTS LOCATED IN NEW YORK, NEW YORK FOR THE PURPOSE OF ANY JUDICIAL PROCEEDING BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 7.8, OR ANY JUDICIAL PROCEEDING ANCILLARY TO AN ARBITRATION OR CONTEMPLATED ARBITRATION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO OR CONCERNING THIS AGREEMENT. Such ancillary judicial proceedings include any suit, action or proceeding to compel arbitration, to obtain temporary or preliminary judicial relief in aid of arbitration, or to confirm an arbitration award. The parties acknowledge that the for a designated by this paragraph (c) have a reasonable relation to this Agreement, and to the parties' relationship with one another; and

(ii) The parties hereby waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any objection which they now or hereafter may have to personal jurisdiction or to the laying of venue of any such ancillary suit, action or proceeding brought in any court referred to in the preceding paragraph of this Section 7.8 and such parties agree not to plead or claim the same.

Section 7.9 <u>Reconciliation</u>. In the event that the Corporate Taxpayer and a TRA Party are unable to resolve a disagreement with respect to the matters governed by Sections 2.3, 4.2 and 6.2 within the relevant period designated in this Agreement ("<u>Reconciliation</u> <u>Dispute</u>"), the Reconciliation Dispute shall be submitted for determination to a nationally recognized expert (the "<u>Expert</u>") in the particular area of disagreement mutually acceptable to both parties. The Expert shall be a partner or principal in a nationally recognized accounting or law firm, and unless the Corporate Taxpayer and the TRA Party agree otherwise, the Expert shall not, and the firm that employs the Expert shall not, have any material relationship with the Corporate Taxpayer or the TRA Party or other actual or potential conflict of interest. If the Corporate Taxpayer and the TRA Party are unable to agree on an Expert within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt by the respondent(s) of written notice of a Reconciliation Dispute, the Expert shall be appointed by the International Chamber of Commerce Centre for Expertise. The

Expert shall resolve any matter relating to the Exchange Basis Schedule or an amendment thereto or the Early Termination Schedule or an amendment thereto within thirty (30) calendar days and shall resolve any matter relating to a Tax Benefit Schedule or an amendment thereto within fifteen (15) calendar days or as soon thereafter as is reasonably practicable, in each case after the matter has been submitted to the Expert for resolution. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, if the matter is not resolved before any payment that is the subject of a disagreement would be due (in the absence of such disagreement) or any Tax Return reflecting the subject of a disagreement is due, the undisputed amount shall be paid on the date prescribed by this Agreement and such Tax Return may be filed as prepared by the Corporate Taxpayer, subject to adjustment or amendment upon resolution. The costs and expenses relating to the engagement of such Expert or amending any Tax Return shall be borne by the Corporate Taxpayer except as provided in the next sentence. The Corporate Taxpayer and the TRA Party shall bear their own costs and expenses of such proceeding, unless (i) the Expert adopts the TRA Party's position, in which case the Corporate Taxpayer shall reimburse the TRA Party for any reasonable out-ofpocket costs and expenses in such proceeding, or (ii) the Expert adopts the Corporate Taxpayer's position, in which case the TRA Party shall reimburse the Corporate Taxpayer for any reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses in such proceeding. Any dispute as to whether a dispute is a Reconciliation Dispute within the meaning of this Section 7.9 shall be decided by the Expert. The Expert shall finally determine any Reconciliation Dispute and the determinations of the Expert pursuant to this Section 7.9 shall be binding on the Corporate Taxpayer and the TRA Party and may be entered and enforced in any court having jurisdiction.

Section 7.10 <u>Withholding</u>. The Corporate Taxpayer shall be entitled to deduct and withhold from any payment payable pursuant to this Agreement such amounts as the Corporate Taxpayer is required to deduct and withhold with respect to the making of such payment under the Code or any provision of state, local or foreign tax law. To the extent that amounts are so withheld and paid over to the appropriate Taxing Authority by the Corporate Taxpayer, such withheld amounts shall be treated for all purposes of this Agreement as having been paid to the Person in respect of whom such withholding was made.

Section 7.11 <u>Admission of the Corporate Taxpayer into a Consolidated Group;</u> <u>Transfers of Corporate Assets</u>.

(a) If the Corporate Taxpayer is or becomes a member of an affiliated or consolidated group of corporations that files a consolidated income tax return pursuant to Sections 1501 et seq. of the Code or any corresponding provisions of state or local law, then: (i) the provisions of this Agreement shall be applied with respect to the group as a whole; and (ii) Tax Benefit Payments, Early Termination Payments and other applicable items hereunder shall be computed with reference to the consolidated taxable income of the group as a whole.

(b) If AHLLC or any of its Subsidiaries, or any entity that is obligated to make a Tax Benefit Payment or Early Termination Payment hereunder, transfers one or more assets to a corporation (or a Person classified as a corporation for United States federal income tax purposes) with which such entity obligated to make a Tax Benefit Payment or Early Termination Payment does not file a consolidated tax return pursuant to Section 1501 of the Code, such entity, for purposes of calculating the amount of any Tax Benefit Payment or Early Termination Payment (e.g., calculating the gross income of the entity and determining the

19

Realized Tax Benefit of such entity) due hereunder, shall be treated as having disposed of such asset in a fully taxable transaction on the date of such contribution. The consideration deemed to be received by such entity shall be equal to the gross fair market value of the contributed asset. For purposes of this Section 7.11, a transfer of a partnership interest shall be treated as a transfer of the transferring partner's share of each of the assets and liabilities of that partnership allocated to such partner.

Section 7.12 Confidentiality.

Each TRA Party and each of their assignees acknowledge and agree that (a) the information of the Corporate Taxpayer is confidential and, except in the course of performing any duties as necessary for the Corporate Taxpayer and its Affiliates, as required by law or legal process or to enforce the terms of this Agreement, such person shall keep and retain in the strictest confidence and not disclose to any Person any confidential matters, acquired pursuant to this Agreement, of the Corporate Taxpayer and its Affiliates and successors, concerning AHLLC and its Affiliates and successors or the Members, learned by the TRA Party heretofore or hereafter. This Section 7.12 shall not apply to (i) any information that has been made publicly available by the Corporate Taxpayer or any of its Affiliates, becomes public knowledge (except as a result of an act of the TRA Party in violation of this Agreement) or is generally known to the business community and (ii) the disclosure of information to the extent necessary for the TRA Party to prepare and file its Tax Returns, to respond to any inquiries regarding the same from any taxing authority or to prosecute or defend any action, proceeding or audit by any taxing authority with respect to such returns. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, each TRA Party and each of their assignees (and each employee, representative or other agent of the TRA Party or its assignees, as applicable) may disclose to any and all Persons, without limitation of any kind, the tax treatment and tax structure of the Corporate Taxpayer, AHLLC and their Affiliates, and any of their transactions, and all materials of any kind (including opinions or other tax analyses) that are provided to the TRA Party relating to such tax treatment and tax structure.

(b) If a TRA Party or an assignee commits a breach, or threatens to commit a breach, of any of the provisions of this Section 7.12, the Corporate Taxpayer shall have the right and remedy to have the provisions of this Section 7.12 specifically enforced by injunctive relief or otherwise by any court of competent jurisdiction without the need to post any bond or other security, it being acknowledged and agreed that any such breach or threatened breach shall cause irreparable injury to the Corporate Taxpayer or any of its Subsidiaries or the TRA Parties and the accounts and funds managed by the Corporate Taxpayer and that money damages alone shall not provide an adequate remedy to such Persons. Such rights and remedies shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other rights and remedies available at law or in equity.

Section 7.13 <u>Change in Law</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if, in connection with an actual or proposed change in law, a TRA Party reasonably believes that the existence of this Agreement could cause income (other than income arising from receipt of a payment under this Agreement) recognized by the TRA Party upon any Exchange by such TRA Party to be treated as ordinary income rather than capital gain (or otherwise taxed at ordinary income rates) for United States federal income tax purposes or would have other material adverse tax consequences to such TRA Party, then at the election of such TRA Party and to the extent specified by such TRA Party, this Agreement (i) shall cease to have further effect with

respect to such TRA Party, (ii) shall not apply to an Exchange by such TRA Party occurring after a date specified by such TRA Party, or (iii) shall otherwise be amended in a manner determined by such TRA Party, provided that such amendment shall not result in an increase in payments under this Agreement at any time as compared to the amounts and times of payments that would have been due in the absence of such amendment.

Section 7.14 <u>LLC Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall be treated as part of the partnership agreement of AHLLC as described in Section 761(c) of the Code and Sections 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(h) and 1.761-1(c) of the Treasury Regulations.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporate Taxpayer and each TRA Party have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

ADEPTUS HEALTH INC.

By: Name: Timothy L. Fielding Chief Financial Officer Title:

STERLING PARTNERS:

SCP III AIV THREE-FCER, L.P. By: SC Partners III, L.P., its general partner

By:

Name: M. Avi Epstein Title: Authorized Signatory

SCP III AIV THREE-FCER Conduit, L.P. By: SC Partners III, L.P., its general partner

By:

Name: M. Avi Epstein Title: Authorized Signatory

Jucase 17-31432-59111 Doc 804 Filed 09/26/17 Entered 09/26/17 18:13:43 Page 47 of 64 2

THOMAS S. HALL	
	\leq
By:	
Name: Thomas S. Hall	

GRAHAM B. CHERRINGTON

By: <u>U</u>Name: Graham B. Cherrington <

TIMOTHY L. FIELDING By: Name: Timothy L. Fielding

ANDREW M. JORDAN

WM. Man By: Name: Andrew M. Jordan

ſ

TRACI A. BOWEN

1. Bouren By:

Name: Traci A. Bowen

[Adeptus - Signature Page to the Tax Receivable Agreement]

(

JAMES M MUZZARELLI

By: Name/James M. Muzzarelli

Case 17-31432-sgj11 Doc 804 Filed 09/26/17 Entered 09/26/17 18:13:43 Page 53 of 64

GREGORY W. SCOTT By: Name: Gregory W. Scott

RONALD L. TAYLOR

By: _____ 23/_

Name: Ronald L. Taylor

ł

٩

JEFFERY S. VENDER

lu By: Name: Jeffery & Vender

LAWRENCE BUCKELEW

By: <u>IMO</u> UILICIU Name: Lawrence Buckelew

MICHAEL I By: Name: M ichael

.

TIMOTHY M. MUELLER

By: Jimothy M. Muller Name: Timothy M. Mueller

DAVID PYLE

By: Name: David Pyle

[Adeptus - Signature Page to the Tax Receivable Agreement]

ì

Case 17-31432-sgj11 Doc 804 Filed 09/26/17 Entered 09/26/17 18:13:43 Page 60 of 64

HEATHER L. WEIMER By: Name Heather L. Weimer

LAWRENCE J. WORLEY

By: Name: Lawrence J. Worley

STEPHEN D. FARBER TRUST UTD AUGUST 18, 2000

By: Name: Stephen D Farber

Time: Trustee

Covert Family Limited Partnership, A Texas limited partnership

By: Covert Operations, LLC A Texas limited liability company Its General Partner

By: Larry Richard Manager

Time:

5-N INVESTMENTS By: Name: John No

Time: Manage